[No. 65, A.] [Published February 14, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 3.

AN ACT to appropriate money for the purchase of stationery for the use of the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriating any money in the general fund not otherwise ap- \$7,500 for stationery. propriated, the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars, for the purchase of stationery for the use of state officers and departments for the years 1887 and 1888, and for the legislative session of 1889; said sum being the amount estimated to be necessary for the purpose specified.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 11, 1887.

[No. 105, A.] [Published February 14, 1887.]

## CHAPTER 4.

AN ACT authorizing the city of Ripon to purchase certain real estate, and to authorize the commissioners of public lands to loan a portion of the trust funds to the city of Ripon.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The city of Ripon, in the state of City authorized Wisconsin, is hereby authorized to purchase and to purchase hold in its corporate name, lots two and three, of build city hall, and block nine, of Ripon plat, in the city of Ripon, from trust fund Fond du Lac county, Wisconsin, and for the pursition to pay pose of paying for the same, the city hall block for same. erected thereon, and the indebtedness of said city, the said city of Ripon is hereby authorized and empowered, upon the faith and credit of the said